
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 22 MARCH 2024, AT 9.30 AM 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) on items within the Audit Committee’s terms of reference which are not on the 
public agenda, when the Chairman calls the public participation item; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes. 

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Tuesday, 19 March 2024. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2024 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To receive any public participation in accordance with the Council’s public 
participation scheme. 
 

4.   HOUSING BENEFIT ASSURANCE TESTING 2022/23  

 To receive a presentation on the Housing Benefit Assurance testing for 2022/23. 
 

5.   EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE (Pages 3 - 20) 

 To receive the External Audit Update. 
 

6.   EXTERNAL AUDIT VALUE FOR MONEY REPORT 2022/23 (Pages 21 - 52) 

 To receive the External Audit Value for Money Report for 2022/23.  
 

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 23/24 (Pages 53 - 66) 

 To receive the Internal Audit Progress Report for 2023/24. 
 

8.   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2024/25 (Pages 67 - 78) 

 To receive the Internal Audit Charter for 2024/25. 
 

9.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 (Pages 79 - 90) 

 To receive the Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25. 
 

10.   REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS (Pages 91 - 96) 

 To consider the results of a recent review of Financial Regulations together with 
related recommendations. 
 

11.   PAYMENT CARD INDUSTRY DATA SECURITY STANDARD (PCI DSS) - 
UPDATE (Pages 97 - 100) 
 

 To receive a progress update on compliance with the Payment Card Industry Data 
Security Standard (PCI DSS). 
 

12.   HOUSING MAINTENANCE FRAUD MATTER (Pages 101 - 108) 

 To receive an update on a Housing Maintenance Fraud matter.  
 

13.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 109 - 112) 

 To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan. 
 
Members are requested to reserve the date of 27 September 2024, (which may 
replace the scheduled 25 October meeting date), to accommodate External Audit 
and other reports. This will be confirmed later in the year.  
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

14.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Alan Alvey (Chairman) 
Matthew Hartmann (Vice-
Chairman) 
Keith Craze 
Jack Davies 
Jacqui England 
 

Neil Millington 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Richard Young 
Caroline Rackham 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



New Forest District
Council

External Audit Update

March 2024

5

A
genda Item

 5



2

Members of the Audit Committee

11 March 2024

Dear Audit Committee Members

External Audit Update

The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with an overview of the current status of the Council’s audit 2022/23 and our plans
for the 2023/24 year. This report is a key mechanism in ensuring that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.

Our audit is undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2020
Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other
professional requirements.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you as well as understand whether there are other matters which you consider may
influence our audits.

Yours faithfully,

Simon Mathers

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Enc

New Forest District Council
Appletree Court
Beaulieu Road
Lyndhurst
SO43 7PA

6



3

Contents

Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued the “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from the PSAA website (https://www.psaa.co.uk/managing-audit-
quality/statement-of-responsibilities-of-auditors-and-audited-bodies/statement-of-responsibilities-of-auditors-and-audited-bodies-from-2023-24-audits/).The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal
terms of engagement between appointed auditors and audited bodies. It summarises where the different responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies begin and end, and what is to be expected of the audited
body in certain areas.
The “Terms of Appointment and further guidance (updated July 2021)” issued by the PSAA (https://www.psaa.co.uk/managing-audit-quality/terms-of-appointment/terms-of-appointment-and-further-guidance-
1-july-2021/) sets out additional requirements that auditors must comply with, over and above those set out in the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and in legislation, and covers matters of
practice and procedure which are of a recurring nature.
This report is made solely to the Audit Committee and management of New Forest District Council. Our work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Audit Committee and management of New Forest
District Council those matters we are required to state to them in this report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the
Audit Committee and management of New Forest District Council for this report or for the opinions we have formed. It should not be provided to any third-party without our prior written consent.

Overview of
our 2023/24
audit strategy02

Progress
Update –
2022/23 and
2023/24
audits01 Audit

Timeline03 Audit Fees04

7



4

Progress Update – 2022/23 and
2023/24 audits01 01

8



5

Context for the 2022/23 and 2023/24 audits

XYZ Audit planning report 5

Timely, high-quality financial reporting and audit of local bodies is a vital part of our democratic system. It supports good decision making by local bodies and ensures
transparency and accountability to local taxpayers. There is general agreement that the backlog in the publication of audited accounts by local bodies has grown to
an unacceptable level and there is a clear recognition that all stakeholders in the sector will need to work together to address this. DLUHC has worked collaboratively
with the FRC, as incoming shadow system leader, and other system partners, to develop measures to clear the backlog. The proposals, which have been developed to
maintain auditor independence and enable compliance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)), consist of three phases:

Phase 1: Reset involving clearing the backlog of historic audit opinions up to and including financial year
[...]
orecast, for example those associated with its developing Waste Strategy, the Solent Freeport, and
annual pay awards which is consistent with the Council’s risk register.

Conclusion: Based on the work performed, the Council had proper arrangements in place in 2022/23 to enable it to plan and manage its resources to ensure that
it can continue to deliver its services.33



Confidential — All Rights Reserved

Value for Money Commentary (continued)

No significant weakness identified

12

Governance: How the Council ensures that it makes informed decisions and properly manages its risks

We identified no risks for the Council’s governance arrangements in our VFM planning.

The Council has an effective strategic risk management framework and register in place to identify, mitigate and monitor the risks to the organisation in delivering
strategic objectives. This includes both financial and non-financial risks.

This is supported by the Strategic Risk Management Policy and a Strategic Risk Register with updates to the risk register being discussed in Cabinet meetings.

There is also an internal audit function which provides an interim report and a year-end report. We have obtained the report from internal audit at year end which
reported 4 limited assurance reviews relating to:
• Use of Agency Staff
• IT Asset Management
• Open Spaces – Safety Checks
• Engineering Works

The Council has processes in place to ensure that actions are appropriately identified and addressed.

In 2022/23, New Forest District Council achieved a Net General Fund Requirement of £20.107m compared to budget of £20.674m which is a favourable outturn
position and constituted a £56k overspend at Service Portfolio level offset by additional interest earnings of £893k. The budgeted capital spend for the year was
£17.174m however, additional capital spend was incurred, including on projects carried over from 2021/22, resulting in an actual capital spend of £21.641m.

The Housing Revenue Account set a b
[...]
rtnership (LEP)

Conclusion: Based on the work performed, the Council had proper arrangements in place in 2022/23 to enable it to plan and manage its resources to ensure that
it can continue to deliver its services.

35



Confidential — All Rights Reserved

Appendices10

XYZ plc Audit planning report 14Confidential — All Rights Reserved

36



Confidential — All Rights Reserved

Appendix A - Summary of arrangements

We set out below the arrangements for the financial sustainability criteria covering the year 2022/23.

Reporting Sub-Criteria Findings

How the body ensures that it
identifies all the significant financial
pressures that are relevant to its
short and medium-term plans and
builds these into them

New Forest District Council has various methods in place to ensure it can identify financial pressures, including keeping
updated budget reports, to ensure the Council is on plan to meet budget requirements. The Council has a Narrative
Statement which shows the annual comparison between budgeted and actual I&E, which assists in showing whether and
where there were financial pressures looking backwards.

Regular meetings are held, and minutes are available on the Council’s website showing their review of financial pressures.  A
risk register is kept and updated annually by portfolio, which includes the potential financial impacts on the Council and
actions to mitigate those risks.

As of January 2023, there is one identified significant risk in relation to cyber security. There are also risks included on the
risk register which relate to the financial resilience of the Council however these have not been red rated. These risks include
areas such as inflation and cost of living pressures and the longer term impact of recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic.
Pressures more specific to the Council have also been identified and include the pay award (and other increased salary costs),
levelling up, the fair funding review and the impact of a Business Rates Reset. These 
[...]
ing, law, strategy, tax and transactions, EY teams
ask better questions to find new answers for the complex issues facing our world
today.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member
firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst &
Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to
clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of
the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via
ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws.
For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership
registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001
and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

© 2022 Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

UKC-024050 (UK) 07/22. Creative UK.

ED None

Information in this publication is intended to provide only a general outline of the subjects covered. It
should neither be regarded as comprehensive nor sufficient for making decisions, nor should it be used
in place of professional advice. Ernst & Young LLP accepts no responsibility for any loss arising from
any action taken or not taken by anyone using this material.

ey.com/uk

54



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 22 MARCH 2024     

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023-24 (FEBRUARY 2024) 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Audit Committee note the content of the progress report, attached as 
Appendix A, summarising internal audit progress with delivering the 2023-24 audit plan 
to 28th February 2024.  

2.  INTRODUCTION  

2.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with an overview of 
internal audit activity completed in accordance with the approved audit plan and to 
provide an ove
[...]
with the approval of the new/refreshed Corporate Plan and 
subsequent development / cascade of performance measures to individual performance management 
reviews. 

Performance Management Framework *** 
Defer the review to 2024-25 to align with the approval of the new/refreshed Corporate Plan and 
subsequent cascade of performance measures to Services. 

Planning / Development Management – End to 
end process *** 

Defer the review as new Planning/Development Management system has not been implemented within 
anticipated timeframes pending further developments required from the system provider.   

Housing Asset Management – Voids *** 
An action plan to address voids has been developed therefore defer the review to 2024-25 in order to 
assess progress with the action plan. 

* Agreed July 2023 

** Agreed October 2023 

*** Agreed January 2024 

67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 22 MARCH 2024     

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2024-25  

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Audit Committee approve the Internal Audit Charter 2024-25, attached as 
Appendix A.  

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit Committee with the Internal Audit 
Charter for 2024-25. 

2.2 The Internal Audit Charter formally defines the internal audit activity’s purpose, 
authority and responsibility in line with the Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards 
[the Standards]. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 With effect from 1 April 2013 internal audit services across the public sector have been 
governed by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the Standards – updated 
2017). 

3.2 Within the Standards there is a requirement for an Internal Audit Charter - a formal 
document that defines the purpose, authority and responsibility of the internal audit 
activity.  The proposed charter is attached as Appendix A.   

3.3 The Internal Audit Charter must be reviewed periodically (as a minimum annually) by 
the Chief Internal Auditor and presented to 
[...]
framework of risk management, control and governance processes is 
appropriate and operating effectively; and 

 Risks to the achievement of the Council’s objectives are identified, assessed 
and managed to a defined acceptable level. 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The Internal Audit Plan provides the mechanism through which the Chief Internal 
Auditor can ensure most appropriate use of internal audit resources to provide a clear 
statement of assurance on risk management, control and governance arrangements. 

3.2 To ensure the Internal Audit Plan is aligned to the needs of the Council, the plan has 
been developed following consultation with the Executive Management Team, 
Assistant Directors and a review of key documents including the Strategic Risk 
Register.  

3.3 The Internal Audit Plan will remain fluid and subject to on-going review, and amended 
in consultation with the relevant officers, to ensure it continues to reflect the needs of 
the Council.   Amendments to the plan will be identified through the Chief Internal 
Auditor’s continued contact and liaison with the Executive Management Team and the 
Audit Committee. 

3.4 The Council’s ‘Internal Audit Charter’ ensures the Chief Internal Auditor has sufficient 
resource necessary to fulfil the requirements and expectations to deliver an internal 
audit opinion.  Significant matters that jeopardise the delivery of the plan, or require 
changes to the plan will be identified, addressed and reported to the Executive 
Management Team. 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1 The audit plan consists of 400 audit days including 18 audit days provided to the New 
Forest National Park Authority under the current Service Level Agreement. The 
Council’s budget for 2024-25 reflects these arrangements. 

81

Agenda Item 9



 
5. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no crime and disorder implications arising directly from this report, however 
inadequate audit coverage may result in areas of control weakness, unacceptable 

[...]
 objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance 
processes’. 
 
The Council is responsible for establishing and maintaining appropriate risk management processes, control systems, accounting records and governance 
arrangements. Internal audit plays a vital role in advising the Council that these arrangements are in place and operating effectively.  
 
The Council’s response to internal audit activity should lead to the strengthening of the control environment and, therefore, contribute to the achievement of 
the organisation’s objectives. 
 
The aim of internal audit’s work programme is to provide independent and objective assurance to management, in relation to the business activities; systems 
or processes under review that: 

 the framework of internal control, risk management and governance is appropriate and operating effectively; and 

 risk to the achievement of the Council’s objectives is identified, assessed and managed to a defined acceptable level. 
 
The internal audit plan provides the mechanism through which the Chief Internal Auditor can ensure most appropriate use of Internal Audit resources to 
provide a clear statement of assurance on risk management, internal control and governance arrangements. 
 
Internal Audit focus should be proportionate and appropriately aligned.  The plan will remain fluid and subject to on-going review and amendment, in 
consultation with the relevant stakeholders to ensure it continues to reflect the needs of the Council.  Amendments to the plan will be identified through the 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership’s continued contact and liaison with those responsible for the governance of the Council. 
 
  

84



                                                                                                                                                                                                                         
[...]
dard for all organisations that store, process or transmit cardholder data and/or 
sensitive authentication data.  
 

2.2 There are 4 PCI DSS compliance levels. New Forest District Council (NFDC) falls into 
Level 3: for merchants that process 20,000 to 1 million transactions annually. As a 
Level 3 Merchant NFDC has a requirement to submit a self-assessment questionnaire 
(SAQ) annually, conduct approved scanning vendor (ASV) scans quarterly and 
complete the attestation of compliance (AOC) form.  

 
2.3 Organisations that handle cardholder data, even if only momentarily, are required to 

comply with over 300 security protocols under PCI DSS. However, by outsourcing 
handling cardholder data to PCI DSS accredited third party service providers this is 
reduced to just over 20 security controls.   

 
2.4 Payment card industry data security standards (PCI DSS) accreditation at NFDC has 

previously received high priority recommendations through the internal audit plan. 

3. PROGRESS MADE TOWARDS PCI DSS COMPLIANCE 

3.1 NFDC has been working towards outsourcing handling cardholder data to PCI DSS 
accredited third party service providers. These solutions work in a way such that no 
cardholder data ever enters NFDC systems.  

3.2 The table below details the current progress. 

Payment Channel Status 

Information Offices Pin Entry Devices (PEDs) Outsourced 

Car Park Terminal Payments Outsourced 

Automated Telephone Payments (ATP) Outsourced 

Web Payments Outsourced 

Keyhaven River Pin Entry Devices (PEDs) Outsourced 

Agent Referred Payments (ARP) Work in Progress 

Keyhaven River Telephone Payments Work in Progress 

 
3.3 The project team continues to engage with third party service providers to obtain 

confirmation of PCI DSS accreditation annually. 
 

3.4 Guidance has been provided to officers involved in card payment processes outlining 
their roles and responsibilities regarding PCI DSS compliance. 

 
4. DIFFICULTIES ENCOUNTERED WITH PCI COMPLIANCE  

[...]
ajority of telephone 
payments continue to be taken using the PCI compliant ARP system.  

4.7 Keyhaven River are unable to use the ARP system for telephone payments as their 
telephone line does not allow for call forwarding. ICT are in the process of moving 
Keyhaven River over to Teams for calls, which would offer this functionality. Telephone 
payment volumes at Keyhaven are very low.  

5. NEXT STEPS 

5.1 Continue to engage with NFDC officers involved in the payment process regarding 
their roles and responsibilities in ensuring PCI DSS compliance. 

5.2 Continue investigations into alternative solutions for telephone payments for vulnerable 
customers.  

5.3 Implement the ARP system for telephone payments at Keyhaven River once they have 
successfully migrated to teams. 

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 The development of an alternative ARP solution (such as mid-call) will incur project 
delivery costs.  These costs will need to form the part of the ICT work programme. 

7. CRIME & DISORDER / EQUALITY & DIVERSITY / ENVIRONMENTAL 
IMPLICATIONS 

7.1 There are none. 

8. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

100



8.1 Any exposure of cardholder data without authorisation is considered a breach for both 
PCI and GDPR.  

 

For further information contact:  

Alan Bethune 
Strategic Director Corporate Resources & Transformation 
Section 151 Officer 
023 8028 5001 
Alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

Naomi Baxter 
Accountant 
023 8028 5033 
Naomi.baxter@nfdc.gov.uk 

 

 

 

101



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 22 MARCH 2024 
 
HOUSING MAINTENANCE FRAUD MATTER 
 
 
1.  Introduction 
 
1.1 This report sets out information regarding the fraudulent activity that took place within 

the Council’s Housing Maintenance Service during the months between July 2018 to 
February 2019. 

 
1.2 It explains how the fraudulent activity of an individual staff member was detected, what 

steps were immediately taken and an overview of the criminal proceed
[...]
Audit Update
	6 External Audit Value for Money Report 2022/23
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report 23/24
	NFDC Audit Committee - Internal Audit Progress Report February 2024 (Appendix A)

	8 Internal Audit Charter 2024/25
	NFDC Audit Committee - Internal Audit Charter 2024-25 (Appendix A)

	9 Internal Audit Plan 2024/25
	NFDC Audit Committee - Internal Audit Plan 2024-25 (Appendix A)

	10 Review of Financial Regulations
	Audit Committee March 2024 - financial regulations review Appendices 1 and 2
	Audit Committee March 2024 - financial regulations review Appendices 3 and 4

	11 Payment Card Industry Data Security Standard (PCI DSS) - Update
	12 Housing Maintenance Fraud Matter
	13 Audit Committee Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

22 MARCH 2024 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Friday, 22 March 2024 
 

* Cllr Alan Alvey (Chairman) 
  Cllr Matthew Hartmann (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Keith Craze 
  Jack Davies 
* Jacqui England 
  Neil Millington 
 

* Caroline Rackham 
* Alan O'Sullivan 
* Richard Young 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Peter Armstrong 

 
Joe Reilly 

 
Also In Attendance: 
 
Antony Harvey, Internal Audit, HCC 
Katie Lean, External Auditor 
Simon Mathers, External Auditor 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Naomi Baxter, Alan Bethune, Richard Knott and Andy Rogers 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hartmann and Millington. 
 

46   MINUTES  

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2024 were confirmed and 
signed.  
 

47   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in connection with any agenda item. 
 

48   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation at the meeting. 
 

49   HOUSING BENEFIT ASSURANCE TESTING 2022/23  

This item was withdrawn, as the information from KPMG was not yet available.  
 



 
Audit Cttee 22 MARCH 2024 
 

 

 
2 

 

The item would be re-scheduled for the next meeting in May. 
 

50   EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  

The Committee received the External Audit update which included an overview of 
the current status of the Council's audit for 2022/23 and plans for 2023/24.  
 
Members noted that there was general agreement that the national backlog in the 
publication of audited accounts by local bodies had grown to an unacceptable level.  
The Government had worked with consultees to develop measures to reset the 
system and address the situation.  
 
It was reported the backstop date for publication of the 2022/23 audited accounts 
was 30 September 2024. It was explained that, if the 2022/23 accounts could not 
be completed by the 26 July Committee meeting, the Committee had a provisional 
meeting date of 27 September, which could be brought into play, perhaps in place 
of the scheduled 25 October meeting. This was all dependent on the Government 
passing the necessary legislation for the new temporary regime, and the Committee 
would be kept informed of developments.  
 
The report included a dashboard summarising the significant accounting and 
auditing matters to be included within audit reports. The report also set out 
indicative audit timelines and fees. 
 
In answer to a query, it was explained that, where there was reduced work in 
2022/23 fees would be varied by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited to take 
this into account, based on the lower amount of work undertaken.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

51   EXTERNAL AUDIT VALUE FOR MONEY REPORT 2022/23  

The Committee received the External Auditor’s interim Value for Money Report for 
2022/23. 
 
This was an interim Value for Money report and summarised the risks identified 
from a detailed assessment. 
 
The Committee noted that no significant risks or weaknesses had been identified 
for the three specific reporting criteria within the report: 
 

 Financial sustainability  

 Governance and risk 

 Improving economy efficiency and effectiveness 
 

The report concluded that the Council had proper arrangements in place in 2022/23 
to enable it to plan and manage its resources to ensure that it could continue to 
deliver its services. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 



 
Audit Cttee 22 MARCH 2024 
 

 

 
3 

 

52   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 23/24  

The Committee received the Internal Audit Progress Report for 2023/24. 
 
The report provided an overview of internal audit activity completed in accordance 
with the approved audit plan, together with a summary of the status of ‘live’ reports. 
 
Reference was made to the overdue audit reviews at page 62 of the report, 
particularly relating to Fleet Management and Engineering Works dating from May 
2023 and August 2023 respectively. Members sought assurances that these would 
be expedited, and officers undertook to liaise with the service managers 
responsible and ensure these were followed up and brought forward. An update 
would be made to the Committee at its next meeting in May.  
 
It was noted that at end of year, 70% of the audit plan had yet to be delivered. The 
Internal Auditor explained that this was an unusual position, it had been an 
incredibly challenging year for the Partnership, and it was doing all it could to catch 
up. This   depended on staff resource and capacity on both sides. It was noted that 
the Internal Auditor gave periodic updates to the Council’s Executive Management 
Team, and also met regularly with the Section 151 Officer, and issues were 
escalated with key officers.       
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

53   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2024/25  

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Charter for 2024/25. 
 
The Internal Audit Charter formally defined the internal audit activity’s purpose, 
authority and responsibility in line with the Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standards. It was noted that the Charter was materially unchanged from previous 
years. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Charter for 2024/25 be approved. 
 

54   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25  

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25. 
 
The main aims of the plan were to provide assurance that: 
 

 The framework of risk management, control and governance processes is  
   appropriate and operating effectively; and  
 

 Risks to the achievement of the Council’s objectives are identified, assessed, and  
   managed to a defined acceptable level. 
 
The document also included an indicative plan for 2025-26 to 2026-27. 
 
In answer to a question, the Internal Auditor felt the 400 audit days allocated for the 
year was generous and comprehensive.  A number of audits were undertaken on a 



 
Audit Cttee 22 MARCH 2024 
 

 

 
4 

 

3 year cycle, which had been assessed as a reasonable timescale given the 
existing risk, though some aspects were reviewed annually, ie cyber security.   
 
In response to a query regarding the timescale for the audit review concerning 
assurances around the Climate Change and Nature Emergency response and the 
Green Agenda, it was explained that, in common with a lot of organisations, this 
was one of the reviews that had been delayed as a result of the pandemic, hence 
the 2025/26 reporting date.   
 
The Internal Auditor informed Committee members that they would each be 
receiving a survey on the Internal Audit service, and their assistance in completing 
it would be very much appreciated. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 be approved. 
 

55   REVIEW OF FINANCIAL REGULATIONS  

The Committee considered proposed revisions to the Council’s Financial 
Regulations. 
 
It was noted that this was an interim review to update approval values and insert 
certain new officer roles into approval workflow. Additional time was required to 
take into account input from other new roles and include updates to the Contract 
Standing Orders.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be a recommendation to the Council that the proposed revisions to the 
Council’s Financial Regulations be approved, with effect from 8 April 2024. 
 

56   PAYMENT CARD INDUSTRY DATA SECURITY STANDARD (PCI DSS) - 
UPDATE  

The Committee received a progress update on compliance with payment card 
industry data security standards. 
 
NFDC had been working towards outsourcing the handling of cardholder data to 
PCI DSS accredited third party service providers. These solutions would work in a 
way so that no cardholder data ever entered NFDC systems. There were a minority 
of exceptions where vulnerable customers were assisted with transactions, as a 
temporary solution. It was explained that these issues were common in 
neighbouring district and borough councils due to the scale and variety of income 
streams and the method of payment was widely used in many sectors.  The long 
term solution sought would seek to comply with the requirements but also provide a 
loop back to the Council representative in case of any difficulty. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 



 
Audit Cttee 22 MARCH 2024 
 

 

 
5 

 

57   HOUSING MAINTENANCE FRAUD MATTER  

The Committee received a report setting out circumstances regarding fraudulent 
activity that took place within the Council's housing maintenance service during the 
period July 2018 to February 2019, which was followed by a long and complex 
police investigation.  
 
The report explained how the fraudulent activity of an individual staff member was 
detected, what steps were immediately taken and an overview of the criminal 
proceedings that followed. It also detailed various measures taken to tighten 
procurement controls, procedures and processes, to significantly reduce risk of 
fraud whilst continuing to allow the effective operation of the service.  
 
The Strategic Director Corporate Resources & Transformation explained that it had 
not been possible to report to the Committee earlier due to the risk of jeopardising 
the prosecution and trial outcome. He wished to place on record his personal 
thanks to the officers directly involved in identifying the issue early on, ensuring a 
robust and professional response, and for their resilience under trying 
circumstances and during a long investigation. 
 
The Chairman asked whether any monies could be recovered via a civil action, and 
in response it was explained that civil actions were costly to run and in embarking 
on such cases, there had to be a degree of confidence that there were sufficient 
funds or assets to be recovered. Given the information available, this was judged 
unlikely. 
 
The Chairman sought assurances that the measures put in place in response to the 
matter would prevent any future fraud. In answer, it was explained that it was 
difficult to give assurances that such a thing could never happen again, but it was 
felt the Authority had significantly reduced the likelihood of a similar event recurring.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

58   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

The Committee received and noted its work plan.  
 
Members noted the provisional date of 27 September 2024, (which may replace the 
scheduled 25 October meeting date), to accommodate External Audit and other 
reports. This would be confirmed later in the year. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


